

No. 23-1275

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

**ROBERT M. KERR, Director, South Carolina
Department of Health and Human Services,
*Petitioner,***

v.

**PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTH
ATLANTIC, ET AL.,
*Respondents.***

On Petition For A Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
LIFE LEGAL DEFENSE FOUNDATION
AND THE PROLIFE CENTER
AT THE UNIVERSITY OF ST. THOMAS (MN)
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CATHERINE SHORT
Counsel of Record
SHEILA A. GREEN
LIFE LEGAL DEFENSE FOUNDATION
PO Box 2105
Napa, CA 94558
(707) 224-6675
kshort@lldf.org
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2
ARGUMENT 5
 I. *Miranda v. Arizona* and Its Progeny
 Illustrate the Confusion That Results When
 the Court Fails to Explicitly Overturn
 Precedent..... 5
 II. *Lemon v. Kurtzman* Also Exemplifies the
 Need for Consistency in Supreme Court
 Jurisprudence..... 13
 III. To Resolve the Split in the Circuits, This
 Court Should Grant the Petition and Clarify
 Whether the *Blessing/Wilder* Line of Cases
 Is Overruled..... 21
CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	14
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 588 U.S. 19 (2019)	17
<i>Americans United for Separation of Church & State v. City of Grand Rapids</i> , 980 F.2d 1538 (6th Cir. 1992)	19
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	4
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997)	3, 5, 12, 21, 23
<i>Buchanan v. Jumpstart S.C.</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 157191 (D. S.C. 2022).....	20
<i>Carroll v. Tobesman</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. Lexis 29253 (D. Md. 2023)	20
<i>Chabad-Lubavitch of Ga. v. Miller</i> , 5 F.3d 1383 (11th Cir. 1993)	18
<i>Cnty. of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	14
<i>Comm. for Pub. Educ. & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973)	15
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 349 F.3d 257 (6th Cir. 2003)	20

<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	17
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	22
<i>Doe v. Small</i> , 964 F.2d 611 (7th Cir. 1992)	19
<i>Does v. Gillespie</i> , 867 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2017)	22
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	3, 12, 21, 23
<i>Harris v. N.Y.</i> , 401 U.S. 222 (1971)	7
<i>Health & Hosp. Corp. v. Talevski</i> , 599 U.S. 166 (2023)	4, 21
<i>Kaplan v. Burlington</i> , 891 F.2d 1024 (2nd Cir. 1989)	19
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022)	17, 18, 21
<i>Kreisner v. City of San Diego</i> , 1 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 1993)	19
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	16
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	13, 14, 16, 18, 19, 21
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , No. 22-451, at 32 (June 28, 2024)	22
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	2

<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	17
<i>Mich. v. Tucker</i> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974)	8
<i>Miranda v. Ariz.</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	5, 6, 7, 10, 11, 12, 21
<i>Mo. v. Seibert</i> , 542 U.S. 600 (2004)	9, 11, 12
<i>Monteer v. ALB Mgmt.</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 155993 (E.D. Mo. 2022).....	21
<i>N.Y. v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984)	7, 8
<i>Or. v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 297 (1985)	8, 9, 11
<i>Planned Parenthood Ariz. Inc. v. Betlach</i> , 727 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2013)	22
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Fam. Plan. & Preventative Health Servs., Inc. v. Kauffman</i> , 981 F.3d 347, 350 (5th Cir. 2020)	22
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind., Inc. v. Comm’r of Ind. State Dep’t of Health</i> , 699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Planned Parenthood of Kan. v. Andersen</i> , 882 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2018)	22
<i>R.I. v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980)	8

<i>Roemer v. Bd. of Pub. Works</i> , 426 U.S. 736 (1976)	15
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1583 (2022)	19
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , 986 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2021)	19
<i>Simmons-Harris v. Zelman</i> , 234 F.3d 945 (6th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Smith v. Cnty. of Albemarle</i> , 895 F.2d 953 (4th Cir. 1990)	19
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014)	17
<i>U.S. v. Dickerson</i> , 166 F.3d 667 (4th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>U.S. v. Dickerson</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	11
<i>U.S. v. Patane</i> , 542 U.S. 630 (2004)	9, 10, 11
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 351 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	16
<i>Vega v. Tekoh</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2095 (2022)	10, 11
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	15, 16
<i>Wilder v. Va. Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990)	3, 5, 12, 21, 23

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Art. III, §1 2

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 3, 4, 5, 10, 12, 21, 23

42 U.S.C. §§2000cc - 2000cc-5 17, 20

Other Authorities

Barry Friedman, *The Wages of Stealth
Overruling (With Particular Attention to
Miranda v. Arizona)*, New York University
School of Law Public Law & Legal Theory
Research Paper Series (July 2010)... 4, 8, 9, 11, 12

Howard Slugh, *When the Court Takes Away
Lemon: What the Praying Coach Ruling
Means for Religious Americans*, Religious
Freedom Institute (July 2, 2022)..... 18

Ilya Shapiro, *There's No Juice Left in Lemon*,
Cato Institute (June 22, 2021)..... 14

Michael Vitiello, *Miranda Is Dead. Long Live
Miranda*, 54 Texas Tech Law Review 59, 87
(2021) 12

Noah Feldman, *Supreme Court is Eroding the
Wall Between Church and State*, Bloomberg,
(June 27, 2022) 18

Samantha Thompson Lipp, *The Rise of Public
School Prayer with the Demise of Lemon v.
Kurtzman* 1228-29, 74 Mercer Law Review
(2023) 14, 15, 18
